

2010 WL 3761427 (C.D.Cal.) (Trial Motion, Memorandum and Affidavit)
United States District Court, C.D. California.
Southern Division

Henry BROCKSCHMIDT and Linda Brockschmidt, individuals, Plaintiffs,

v.

LIBERTY MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY, a
corporation; and Does 1 through 30, inclusive, Defendants.

No. SACV 10-0030 JVS (ANx).
August 24, 2010.

**Defendant Liberty Mutual Insurance Company's Memorandum of Points and Authorities in
Support of Its Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs' Third Cause of Action in First Amended Complaint**

Stephen J. Erigero (SBN 121616), Wendy L.R. Miele (SBN 165551), Ropers, Majeski, Kohn & Bentley, 515 South Flower Street, Suite 1100, Los Angeles, CA 90071-2213, Telephone: (213) 312-2000, Facsimile: (213)312-2001, Email: serigero@rmkb.com, Attorneys for Defendant, Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company.

Date: September 27, 2010

Time: 1:30 p.m.

Dept. 10C

[Trial: February 22, 2011]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
III. LEGAL STANDARD FOR 12(B)(6) MOTIONS	3
IV. RULES FOR INTERPRETING A STATUTE	3
V. "FINANCIAL ABUSE" OF ELDER STATUTE: LEGISLATURE DID NOT INTEND TO PROTECT INSURANCE POLICY BENEFITS	4
A. The Language Of The Financial Abuse Statute	4
B. The Legislative Intent And Purpose Of The Statute	5
VI. LIBERTY MUTUAL DOES NOT HAVE A FIDUCIARY RELATIONSHIP WITH PLAINTIFFS AS A MATTER OF LAW	7
A. Insurer-Insured Relationship Is Not A Fiduciary Relationship	7
B. Insurer Owes A Fiduciary Duty Only Where Insurer Exceeds Role As A Typical Insurer	8
VII. CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Brady v. Conseco, Inc. and Conseco Life Insurance Co.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65516 (N.D. Cal, Dec. 2\$, 2009.)	11
<i>Cahill v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 80 F.3d 336 (9th Cir. 1996.)	4
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41, 78 S. Ct. 99, 2 L. Ed. 2d 80 (1957)	4
<i>Kanne v. Connecticut General Life Insurance Co.</i> , 607 F. Supp. 899 (CD. Cal. 1985) <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> 859 F.2d 96 (9th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Negrete v. Fidelity & Guaranty Life Insurance Co.</i> , 444 F. Supp. 2d 998 (CD. Cal. 2006.)	5, 8, 9, 10

<i>Pareto v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 139 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1998.) A	4
<i>SmileCare Dental Group v. Delta Dental Plan of California, Inc.</i> , 88 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 1996.)	4
<i>Solomon v. North American Life & as. Insurance Co.</i> , 151 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Sprewell v. Golden State Warriors</i> , 266 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2001.)	4
<i>Zimmer v. Nawabi</i> , 566 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (E.D. CA 2008)	10, 11
STATE CASES	
<i>Bernard v Foley</i> 39 Cal. 4th 794 (2006.) (See also, <i>Welf. & Inst. Code</i> , §15600.) The	7
<i>Covenant Care, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 32 Cal. 4th 771 (2004.)	7
<i>DaFonte v. Up-Right, Inc.</i> , 2 Cal. 4th 593 (1992)	4, 5
<i>O'Kane v. Irvine</i> , 47 Cal. App. 4th 207 (1996.)	4, 5
<i>Twomey v. Mitchell, Jones & Templeton, Inc.</i> , 262 Cal. App. 2d 690 (1968)	9
<i>Vu v. Prudential Prop. & Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 26 Cal. 4th 1142 (2001) .	9
STATUTES	
Balisok, Elder Abuse Litigation (The Rutter Group 2008) 1:22, p. 1-3	7
Elder Abuse and Dependent Adult Civil Protection Act, <i>Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code</i> , § 15600 et seq	2, 5 6, 7
F.R. Civ.P. 12(b)(6)	4
